shall constitute the Contract Time. 

3.4 All limitations of time set forth in this Agreement are of the essence. 

SECTION 4. AMOUNT, BASIS AND METHOD OF COMPENSATION 

4.1 Lump Sum Compensation. VILLAGE agrees to pay CONSULTANT an amount not to 
exceed Ninety-Eight Thousand Ninety-Eight Dollars ($98,098.00) as compensation for performance of 
all services related to the Project. The not-to-exceed amount includes additional funds in the amount of 
$8,918.00 (10% of Kittelson's total work order budget) for additional tasks or adjustments to costs as 
the project progresses to be expended upon Village Manager approval.